
Hybrid III 10-year-old Dummy
P/N 420-00000

material. A combined clavicle and scapula
aluminum shoulder is sloped for improved
shoulder belt routing. A urethane bib and
aluminum/nylon sternum carry accelerometers
for measurement of Viscous Criterion in OOP
(Out-of-Position) airbag testing. Vertical
motion of the ribs is limited by rib guides. To
measure chest deflection, the dummy is fitted
with the rotary potentiometer and transducer
arm as standard. Optionally, the thorax can be
fitted with two IR-TRACCs for high rate point-
to-point deflection measurement. The IR-
TRACCs are fitted with rotary potentiometers
at the pivot to measure lateral rotation. The
upper torso is certified to thorax pendulum
impact and lumbar flexion tests. The arms are
vinyl skin over urethane foam with a welded
steel skeleton. Optional shoulder load cells
can directly measure applied belt loads.

A cylindrical rubber lumbar spine with center
cable mounts on an optional six-axis lumbar
load cell. An adjustable lumbar bracket allows
for 25 degrees of pre-positioning. The pelvis
assembly is vinyl skin over urethane foam
construction molded in a semi-slouched
seated position. The pelvic bone is an
aluminum casting with optional biaxial load
cells on each ilium. A triaxial accelerometer
pack mounts in the rear of the pelvis. The legs
are vinyl skin over urethane foam molded over
a welded steel skeleton.

Lower Torso

Section 1-1  Page 1

Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

H
yb

rid
 II

I 1
0-

ye
ar

-o
ld

 D
um

m
y

Dummy Features

Head and Neck

Upper Torso

The head of the Hybrid III 10-year-old dummy
is the same as the Hybrid III 5th Percentile
Small Female. The skull is a two-piece
aluminum casting with a removable vinyl skin
certified to a head drop impact test. A triaxial
accelerometer pack located at the head center
of gravity enables the calculation of HIC (Head
Injury Criteria). The neck is flexible, molded
butyl rubber construction with a center cable.
An adjustable lower neck bracket allows the
head and neck to be positioned in the
standing, seated erect, reclined and slouched
postures. The neck is calibrated to flexion and
extension moment/rotation corridors. Optional
six-axis upper and lower neck load cells are
available.

A steel spine box supports six high-strength
steel ribs bonded to polymer-based damping



Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

Section 1-1  Page 2

Location

H/C/P
HEAD
CHEST
PELVIS
H/C/P
HEAD
CHEST
PELVIS
H/C/P
HEAD
CHEST
PELVIS
H/C/P
HEAD
CHEST
PELVIS
H/C/P
HEAD
CHEST
PELVIS

Tilt Sensor

(None)

260D/GP-I-200-MD
(FTSS Part No. 6001915)

Accelerometers***

Endevco 7264-2000

Entran EGE-73BE0-50-2000

Endevco 7264A-2000

Endevco 7264B-2000

Entran EGE-73B4-50-2000H

Endevco 7264-2000

Entran EGE-73BE0-50-2000

Endevco 7264A-2000

Endevco 7264B-2000

Entran EGE-73B4-50-2000H

Endevco 7267A-2000

Part No.

1032338
1032282
1032340
1032341
1032357
1032285
1032354
1032174
1032350
1032339
1032340
1032349
1032352
1032353
1032354
1032355
1032387
1032389
1032390
1032391

***Mounts for the following accelerometers can be quoted upon request:
Endevco 7231C-750
Endevco 7265AM3
Entran EGE-73C-50-750

Kyowa AS-A
Kyowa AS-HA
Kyowa AS-HAM

Hybrid III - 10YO Dummy Accelerometer Mounts

Im
p
e
ri
a
l

M
e
tr

ic

H/C/P

HEAD

PELVIS

CHEST

Endevco 7264-2000

Entran EGE-73BE0-50-2000

1032396*
1032397**
1032392
1032393*
1032394**
1032395

H/C/P

HEAD

PELVIS

CHEST

1032402*
1032403**
1032398
1032399*
1032400**
1032401

H/C/P

HEAD

PELVIS

CHEST

1032408*
1032409**
1032404
1032405*
1032406**
1032407

*Standard - Use with Chest Displacement Potentiometer
**Optional - Use with IR-TRACC Displacement Sensor

Endevco 7264A-2000

Endevco 7264B-2000

Entran EGE-73B4-50-2000H

Endevco 7267A-2000

(None)

Entran EGE-73C-750
Entran EGE-73BM-50-2000
Entran EGE3-73E0-50-1500

Kyowa AS-TA
Kyowa ASM-200BA
Kyowa ASM-1KBBV

260D/GP-I-200-MD
(FTSS Part No. 6001915)

260D/GP-I-200-MD
(FTSS Part No. 6001915)

260D/GP-M-200-MD
(FTSS Part No. 6001805)

260D/GP-M-200-MD
(FTSS Part No. 6001805)

260D/GP-M-200-MD
(FTSS Part No. 6001805)



All instrumentation is optional except for the chest deflection transducer. Three (3) optional
tilt sensors in the head, chest and pelvis are available to measure Rx, Ry, and Rz for pre-test
positioning. The standard dummy is delivered with structural replacements for the load cells.

Instrumentation                   Part Number             No. of Ch.   Quan.  Comments

Head Accelerometers

Head Tilt Sensor

Upper Neck Load Cell

Lower Neck Load Cell

Clavicle Load Cells

Chest Accelerometers

Sternum Accelerometers

Spine Accelerometers

Chest Tilt Sensor

Chest Deflection: Rotary Pot

Chest Deflection: IR-TRACC

Lumbar Load Cell

Pelvis Accelerometers

Pelvis Tilt Sensor

ASIS Load Cells

Femur Load Cells

Lower Leg Load Cells

7264-2000

260D/GP-I-260-MD

IF-205

IF-243

IF-347

7264-2000

7264-2000

7264-2000

260D/GP-I-260-MD

420-3710

420-8000

IF-451

7264-2000

260D/GP-I-260-MD

IF-571

IF-611

IF-605

IF-611

IF-605

3

2

6

6

4

3

2

2

2

1

2

6

3

2

4

12

2

12

2

3

1

1

1

2

3

2

2

1

1

1

1

3

1

2

2

2

2

2

optional

optional

optional

optional

optional

optional

optional

optional

optional

one is required

optional

optional

optional

optional

optional

optional

Hybrid III - 10YO Dummy Instrumentation

Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

Section 1-1  Page 3



Head

Neck

Thorax

Torso

Knee

Center of Gravity

Ext. Dimensions

TE-100

TE-207

TE-2202

TE-325

TE-2313

TE-9100

TE-860

TE-865

TE-550

TE-2512

TE-2513

TE-9500

TE-1000

Head Drop Test

Neck Pendulum

Neck Adapter Plate

Thorax Pendulum

Chest Probe

Chest Depth Gauge

Torso Flexion Test

Pull Bracket Assembly

Knee Impact Fixture

Load Cell Adapter

Knee Impact Probe

CG Fixture

External Dimensions Seat

Item                             Part Number                 Name

Hybrid III - 10YO Dummy Test Equipment

Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

Section 1-1  Page 4



ITEM QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1
2
3

SHIRT
PANTS
SHOES

6001749
6001750
6001751

1
1
1

1

2

3

Hybrid III - 10YO Dummy Clothing and Shoes

Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

Section 1-1  Page 5



ITEM QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

Upper Neck Load Cell Structural Replacement
Head Accelerometer Mount (REF)
Skull
Skull Cap
Head Skin
Skull Cap Skin
Screw, SHCS 1/4-28 x 7/8
Screw, SHCS #10-24 x 1/2
Washer, 1/4 ID x 3/8 OD x 1/16 thick
Screw, SHCS #10-24 x 3/8 (REF)
Screw, SSCP #8-32 x 1/4
Pivot Pin

78051-383X
880105-1211
880105-102
880105-103
880105-109
880105-106
9000264
9000624
9000677
9000487
9000452
78051-339

1
1
1
1
1
1
4
4
4
4
2
1

HEAD ASSEMBLY H3 10YR OLD880105-1001

3

5

9

7

11

4

6

8

10

1

12

2

Hybrid III - 10YO Dummy Head Assembly

Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

Section 1-1  Page 6



10

9

7

12

11

1

6

8

2

5
3

4

ITEM QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

NECK MOLDED ASSEMBLY
NODDING JOINT ASSEMBLY
SCREW, FHCS #10-24 X 5/8
WASHER, NODDING JOINT
NODDING BLOCK, NECK - HYBRID III
NECK BUSHING UPPER
NECK BUSHING LOWER
NECK CABLE
WASHER, 3/4 OD X 13/32 ID X 3/32 THK
NUT, HEX JAM 3/8-24
LOWER NECK BRACKET ASSEMBLY
SCREW, SHCS 1/4-28 X 1

420-2550
420-2010
9000566
78051-253
78051-351
420-2080
420-2090
420-2060
9002503
9000130
420-2070
9000567

1
1
4
2
2
1
1
1
1
2
1
4

NECK ASSEMBLY H3 10YR OLD420-20001

Hybrid III - 10YO Dummy Neck Assembly

Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

Section 1-1  Page 7



4

5

7

8

10

9

1

3

8
7

5
4

109
6

12

11

14

13

2

ITEM QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14

UPPER ARM MOLDED ASS'Y
UPPER ARM, LOWER PART WELDMENT
SCREW, SHSS 1/4 X 1-1/4
UPPER ARM & ELBOW PIVOT WASHER
UPPER ARM AND ELBOW PIVOT BUSHING
MOLDED ARM LOWER
WASHER, SHOULDER JOINT SPRING
UPPER ARM PIVOT NUT
WASHER, 21/64 ID X 9/16 OD X 1/16
SCREW, SHSS 5/16 X 7/8
WRIST ROTATION WELDMENT H3 10YR OLD
SCREW, SHSS 1/4 X 5/8
HAND MOLDED, LEFT H3 10YR OLD
SCREW, SHSS 5/16 X 5/8

420-7001
420-7050
9000289
420-7080
420-7090
420-7120
420-3510
420-7100
9000022
9002587
420-7180
9000619
420-7230-1
9001021

1
1
1
2
2
1
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1

ARM ASSEMBLY COMPLETE, LEFT420-7000-1

Hybrid III - 10YO Dummy Arm Assembly, Left

Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

Section 1-1  Page 8

1



8

7

5

4

9

10

1

2

8
7

5
4

109

6

12

11

14

13

3

ITEM QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14

UPPER ARM MOLDED ASS'Y
UPPER ARM, LOWER PART WELDMENT
SCREW, SHSS 1/4 X 1-1/4
UPPER ARM & ELBOW PIVOT WASHER
UPPER ARM AND ELBOW PIVOT BUSHING
MOLDED ARM LOWER
WASHER, SHOULDER JOINT SPRING
UPPER ARM PIVOT NUT
WASHER, 21/64 ID X 9/16 OD X 1/16
SCREW, SHSS 5/16 X 7/8
WRIST ROTATION WELDMENT H3 10YR OLD
SCREW, SHSS 1/4 X 5/8
HAND MOLDED, RIGHT H3 10YR OLD
SCREW, SHSS 5/16 X 5/8

420-7001
420-7050
9000289
420-7080
420-7090
420-7120
420-3510
420-7100
9000022
9002587
420-7180
9000619
420-7230-2
9001021

1
1
1
2
2
1
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1

ARM ASSEMBLY COMPLETE, RIGHT420-7000-2

Hybrid III - 10YO Dummy Arm Assembly, Right

Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

Section 1-1  Page 9

1



10

28

39

41

42

4333

2

25

27

14

3

1

24

23

22

21

19

18

5

17

16

45

7

4

20

34

35

6

32

8

31

30

29

4748

9

11

46

12

44

36

13

26

40

38

37

Hybrid III - 10YO Dummy Upper Torso Assembly - Exploded View

Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

Section 1-1  Page 10

11

34

35

13

32

28

2930



ITEM QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

SHOULDER ASSEMBLY, RIGHT
SHOULDER ASSEMBLY. LEFT
UPPER RIB STOP ASS'Y-LEFT
PLATE FRONT RIB END STIFFENER
LOWER RIB STOP, LEFT
LOWER RIB STOP, RIGHT
SCREW, BHCS #8-32 X 5/8
BIB ASSEMBLY
UPPER RIB STOP ASS'Y-RIGHT
CHEST FLESH ASSEMBLY H3 10YR OLD
SPINE BOX WELDMENT
SCREW, SHCS #10-32 X 1/2
SCREW, FHCS #10-32 X 3/8
BACK ACCEL MOUNT, LOWER
CHEST DEFLECTION TRANSDUCER ASS'Y H3 10YR OLD
WASHER, .281 ID X .500 OD X .060
SCREW, SHCS 1/4-20 X 1/2
RIB NO. 6
RIB NO. 5
THREADED STRIP, RIB
RIB NO. 4
RIB NO. 3
RIB NO. 2
RIB NO. 1
SUPPORT, RIB REAR
PIVOT NUT
SCREW, BHCS #8-32 X 3/8
SCREW, MODIFIED
WASHER, FLAT 7/16 X 1 X 3/32
SHOULDER PIVOT WASHER
WASHER, STERNUM
UPPER STOP STERNUM
CLAVICLE LINK PIVOT NUT
LOWER STOP STERNUM
SCREW, SHCS #6-32 X 1/4
INSTRUMENTATION MOUNT CHEST WITH 260D/GP-I-200-MD TILT SENSOR
SCREW, FHCS #2-56 X 1/4
BACK ACCEL MOUNT, UPPER
SHOULDER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
SHOULDER BUMPER
SCREW, SHSS 5/16 X 1
WASHER, 21/64 ID X 9/16 OD X 1/16
SHOULDER PIVOT WASHER II
SHOULDER WASHER
ADAPTER ASSEMBLY, LUMBAR THORACIC
BEARING, SR6553 BARDEN OR EQUAL
TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY H3 10YR OLD
TRANSDUCER ARM SLIDER H3 10YR OLD

420-3800-2
420-3800-1
420-3900-1
420-3240
420-3640-1
420-3640-2
9002421
420-3750
420-3900-2
420-3560
420-3011
9000147
9000249
420-3660
420-3540
9000553
9000121
420-3610-6
420-3610-5
420-3230
420-3610-4
420-3610-3
420-3610-2
420-3610-1
420-3200
420-3588
9000345
420-3591
9000098
420-3576
880105-359
420-3690
420-3400
420-3680
9000242
420-3035
9000761
420-3741
420-3583
880105-341
9000652
9000022
420-3587
420-3586
420-3530
9001179
420-3710
420-3212

1
1
1
2
1
1

24
1
1
1
1
4
8
1
1
4
4
1
1
4
1
1
1
1
6
2

12
2
2
4
2
1
2
2
6
1
2
1
2
4
2
2
4
2
1
1
1
1

UPPER TORSO ASSEMBLY, H3 10YR OLD420-30001

Hybrid III - 10YO Dummy Upper Torso Assembly - Parts List

Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

Section 1-1  Page 11



8

7

23
9

22

10

13

21

15

11

17

6

11

20

14
2

1

2518

19

3

16

15

12

23

4

24

22

Hybrid III - 10YO Dummy Lower Torso Assembly - Exploded View

Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

Section 1-1  Page 12



ITEM QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

LUMBAR MOLDED ASSEMBLY
ATTACHMENT PLATE, LOWER LUMBAR HYBRID III 10YR OLD
SCREW, MODIFIED
LUMBAR CABLE
BRACKET, LUMBAR ADJUSTMENT HYBRID III 10YR OLD
NUT, ADJUSTMENT BRACKET HYBRID III 10YR OLD
ABDOMEN
PELVIS MOLDED ASS'Y
FEMUR ASSEMBLY, LEFT
FEMUR ASSEMBLY, RIGHT
LUMBAR ADAPTOR
ASIS LOAD CELL SIMULATOR, LEFT
ASIS LOAD CELL SIMULATOR, RIGHT
MOUNTING PLATE-INSERT
SCREW, SHCS 1/4-20 X 7/8
SCREW, SHCS #10-32 X 1/2
SCREW, SHCS 1/4-28 X 1-1/4
BUSHING, NYLON SHOULDER
NUT, HEX JAM 5/16-24
SCREW, SHCS 1/4-20 X 1/2
SCREW, SHCS 1/4-28 X 3/4
SCREW, SHCS #10-24 X 1/2
SCREW, SHSS 5/16 X 1
FRICTION PLUNGER ASSEMBLY
SCREW, FHCS #10-32 X 1/2

420-4100
420-4121
420-4122
420-4130
420-4200
420-4210
420-4300
420-4400
420-4500-1
420-4500-2
127-3005
127-3015-1
127-3015-2
910420-048
9000086
9000147
9000141
9001373
9001336
9000121
9000453
9000624
9000652
6C-1105
9000208

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
4
2
1
2
2
4
6
2
2
3

LOWER TORSO ASSEMBLY H3 10YR OLD420-40001

Hybrid III - 10YO Dummy Lower Torso Assembly - Parts List

Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

Section 1-1  Page 13



7

10

12

11

5

2

3

8

13

14

6

9

1

A-1887
Ankle Attachment Bolt

(Included with Ankle Assy.)

4

ITEM QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14

KNEE ASSEMBLY
LOWER LEG ASSEMBLY
ANKLE ASSEMBLY
ANKLE BUMPER ASSEMBLY
SCREW, LOWER LEG ROT. STOP ASSY.
UPPER LEG ASSEMBLY
MOLDED FOOT ASSEMBLY, LEFT
SCREW, SHSS 1/4 X 5/8
SCREW, SHCS 1/4-20 X 1-1/2
KNEE BUSHING
SPRING WASHER
6 YR H3-NUT
SCREW, SHSS 5/16 X 1-3/4
BUSHING

420-5200
420-5300
420-5400
880105-631
127-4025
420-5100
420-5500-1
9000619
9000546
420-5340
127-2102
127-5028
9002391
127-2106

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

LEG ASSEMBLY, LEFT, H3 10 YEAR OLD420-5000-1

Hybrid III - 10YO Dummy Leg Assembly - Left

Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

Section 1-1  Page 14

1



8

10

12

11

5

2

3

7

13

14

6

9

1

4

ITEM QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14

KNEE ASSEMBLY
LOWER LEG ASSEMBLY
ANKLE ASSEMBLY
ANKLE BUMPER ASSEMBLY
SCREW, LOWER LEG ROT. STOP ASSY.
UPPER LEG ASSEMBLY
MOLDED FOOT ASSEMBLY, RIGHT
SCREW, SHSS 1/4 X 5/8
SCREW, SHCS 1/4-20 X 1-1/2
KNEE BUSHING
SPRING WASHER
6 YR H3-NUT
SCREW, SHSS 5/16 X 1-3/4
BUSHING

420-5200
420-5300
420-5400
880105-631
127-4025
420-5100
420-5500-2
9000619
9000546
420-5340
127-2102
127-5028
9002391
127-2106

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

LEG ASSEMBLY, RIGHT, H3 10 YEAR OLD420-5000-2

A-1887
Ankle Attachment Bolt

(Included with Ankle Assy.)

Hybrid III - 10YO Dummy Leg Assembly - Right

Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

Section 1-1  Page 15

1



11

34

35

13

32

28

29

30

Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

Section 1-1  Page 16



Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

Section 1-1  Page 17



Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

Section 1-1  Page 18



Revision A  September 2007© 2007 First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. www.ftss.com

First Technology
Innovative Solutions

Section 1-1  Page 19


